WEST SOMERSET DISTRICT COUNCIL

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1971-SECTION 210

The West Somerset District Council (Footpath No. WL.23/3—Parish of Stogursey) Public Path Diversion Order 1979.

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (herein-after referred to as "the Order") made on 24th January 1979, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State

1979, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed by the West Somerset District Council as an unopposed Order. The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to divert part of the public footpath No. WL.23/3 at Stogursey from a point at the junction with public foot-path No. WL.23/38 on the west side of Peadon Farm, for a distance of approximately 130 metres in a northerly direction to a line running from a point at the junction with public footpath No. WL.23/38 on the west side of Peadon Farm in a northerly direction for a distance of Peadon Farm in a northerly direction for a distance of approximately 101 metres, and then for a distance of approximately 33 metres in a north-easterly direction to rejoin its former route.

If no representation or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the West Somerset District Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for con-

the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for con-firmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order. A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the Council Offices, 20 Fore Street, Williton, and may be inspected free of charge between the hours of 9 a.m. and 1 p.m. and 2 p.m. and 5.30 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and between 9 a.m. and 1 p.m. and 2 p.m. and 5 p.m. on Fridays. Any representation or objections with respect to this

Any representation or objections with respect to this Order may be sent in writing to the undersigned not later than 9th March 1979, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

Dated 2nd February 1979.

H. Close, Chief Executive Officer and Clerk. Council Offices, 20 Fore Street, Williton, Taunton. (786)

TAMESIDE METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1971-SECTION 210 The Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council (Footpath No. 121 Hyde) Diversion Order 1979

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (herein-after referred to as "the Order") made on 23rd January 1979, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council as an unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to divert the public right of way which runs from Apethorn Lane to Cheetham Fold Road to a line to the west side of the existing footpath for the first 25 metres from Apethorn Lane then turning in an easterly direction

trom Apethorn Lane then turning in an easterly direction to join the existing footpath. Copies of the Order and the map contained in it have been deposited at the Information Office, Ashton-under-Lyne, and the Town Hall, Hyde, and may be inspected free of charge between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on Mondays to Thursdays and 9 a.m. to 4.30 p.m. on Fridays up to and including 2nd March 1979.

Any representation or objections with respect to the Order should be sent in writing to the Director of Administration, Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council, Town Hall, Ashton-under-Lyne, quoting reference No. BL/151/AFL to arrive not later than 2nd March 1979, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn the Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for

confirmation any representations and objections which have

been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

Secretary of State with the Order. If you wish to be notified if the Order is confirmed and to have a copy of the Order as confirmed, you should write to the Director of Administration, Tameside Metro-politan Borough Council, Town Hall, Ashton-under-Lyne, quoting ref: BL/151/AFL giving your name and address to which these documents should be sent.

Dated 2nd February 1979.

D. Leeming, Director of Administration. Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council, (793)

Town Hall, Ashton-under-Lyne.

WATFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1971-SECTION 210 The Borough of Watford (Footpath No. 50 (Part)) Closing Order 1976

Notice is hereby given that on 11th July 1978, the Watford Borough Council confirmed the above-named Order as unopposed and without modification.

The effect of the Order is to stop up the public right of way which runs from alongside No. 42, The Crescent in the Borough of Watford for a distance of 71 yards approximately in a south-easterly direction, and to provide alternative routes approximately 43 yards and 83 yards in length respectively running:

- 1. From the northern end of the bridge over the railway through a pedestrian sub-way to join The Crescent alongside No. 35 The Crescent; 2. From a point in the High Street immediately north-
- west of the railway station in a south-westerly direction to join footpath No. 50.

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it may be inspected free of charge during normal office hours at Room 44, Town Hall, Watford.

hours at Room 44, Town Hall, Watford. This Order becomes operative as from the date of con-firmation, but if any person aggrieved by this Order decides to question the validity thereof or any of the provisions contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971, or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order that person may under section 244 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 within 6 weeks from the date of publication of this notice make application for the purpose to the High Court. Dated 2nd Experiors 1970

Dated 2nd February 1979.

R. B. McMillan, Chief Executive and Town Clerk. Town Hall,

Watford.

WIRRAL METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

SECTION 277, TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1971 Conservation Area at Rock Park, Birkenhead

Notice is hereby given that the Wirral Borough Council have resolved that an area of land known as Rock Park, Birkenhead be designated a Conservation Area within the meaning of the Act, for the purposes of maintaining and enhancing the character of the Rock Park area.

A plan showing the extent of the Conservation Area can be inspected at the Information Office, Town Hall, Birkenhead and at the Department of Administration and Legal Services, Town Hall, Brighton Street, Wallasey, until 23rd February 1979.

Dated 2nd February 1979.

P. J. Mills, LL.B., Solicitor, Director of Administration and Legal Services, Town Hall, Wallasey, Merseyside, L44 8ED. (732)

YEOVIL DISTRICT COUNCIL

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACTS 1971 TO 1974

The Yeovil District Council Variation of the Somerton Conservation Area

Notice is hereby given that the Yeovil District Council as the District Planning Authority have determined for the

(503)